SENATE BILL #2345

TITLE: ASUW 100th Anniversary Prexy's Pasture Steamboat Statue Funding

DATE: February 8, 2012

AUTHORS: President Degenfelder, Vice President McNamee, Chief of Staff Dugas and

Director of Finance McKay

SPONSORS: Senators Abernathy, Defebaugh, Drumhiller, Hull, Kolf, Parry and Sheehan

1. WHEREAS, the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming (ASUW) will celebrate

- 2. its 100th year anniversary during the upcoming 2012-2013 academic year; and,
- 3. WHEREAS, ASUW has a responsibility to instill scholastic, curricular, and overall
- 4. university pride in the University of Wyoming (UW) student body; and,
- 5. WHEREAS, in past legislation ASUW has endorsed the UW Pride Campaign; and,
- 6. WHEREAS, the commemoration of ASUW's 100th year milestone provides an excellent
- 7. opportunity for the current ASUW Student Government to make lasting change on campus
- 8. and stimulate pride in past, current and future UW students; and,
- 9. WHEREAS, the bucking horse and rider Steamboat logo serves as the recognized emblem of
- 10. UW and the State of Wyoming; and,
- 11. WHEREAS, Prexy's Pasture serves as the center of the main UW campus and thus is a
- 12. central location for the instillment of campus pride in the form of art; and,
- 13. WHEREAS, the current art located in the center of Prexy's Pasture will be relocated to a
- 14. more appropriate location south of Knight Hall; and,
- 15. WHEREAS, the ASUW Facilities Endowment currently has a balance of \$204,763.84
- 16. expendable funds and will gain an additional \$68,080.90 at the end of fiscal year 2012.
- 17. THEREFORE, be it enacted by the Student Senate of the Associated Students of the

- 18. University of Wyoming (ASUW) that ASUW earmark \$125,000 from the Facilities
- 19. Endowment to assist with the purchase of a life-size bucking horse and rider Steamboat
- 20. statue to be located in the center of Prexy's Pasture.

| Referred to: Budget & Planning; Student Outreach & Policy | |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| Date of Passage: | Signed: |
| | (ASUW Chairperson) |
| "Being enacted on | , I do hereby sign my name hereto and |
| approve this Senate action." | |
| | ASUW President |